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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS  
Dear Customer,  

please read the following information carefully before using 

the appliance for the first time for your own safety and to 

ensure correct use.  

 

DESIGNATED USE: 
Outdoor areas. 
 

SAFETY INFORMATION: 
• Only connect the appliance to a properly installed socket-
outlet with earthing contact. Possibly a slow-blow C-fuse 
is necessary if you experience problems by switching on to 
overloaded fuses.  
• Only connect the appliance to a.c. mains as specified on 
the rating plate.  
• Never touch live parts! Danger to life!  
• Never operate the appliance with wet hands! Danger to 
life!  
• Never use the appliance if the appliance or cord is 
damaged. Risk of injury!  
• Do not store or use any flammable materials or sprays in 
the vicinity of the appliance when the appliance is in use. 
Fire hazard!  
• Do not use the appliance in flammable atmospheres (e.g. 
in the vicinity of combustible gases or spray cans)! 
Explosion and fire hazard!!  
• Important! Do not insert any foreign objects into the 
appliance openings! Risk of injury (electric shock) and 
damage to the appliance!  
• Attention! Do not look longer time into the light!  
• Attention! The unit complete becomes very hot when 
the appliance is in use! Place the appliance so that it 
cannot be touched by accident. Risk of burns!  
• Do not place any items of clothing, hand towels or similar 
over the heater to dry. Risk of overheating and fire 
hazard!  
• The swivel bracket must not be adjusted while the 
appliance is in use! Risk of burns! Allow the appliance to 
cool down before adjusting the bracket  
• The appliance is not intended for use by young children 
or infirm persons without supervision! Young children 
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance!  
• The socket-outlet must be accessible at all times to 
enable the mains plug to be disconnected as quickly as 
possible!  
• These instructions for use belong to the appliance and 
must be kept in a safe place. When changing owners, these 
instructions must be surrendered to the new owner!  
• The appliance must be allowed to cool down before being 
carried and stored!  
 
LOCATION: 
• The radiating element is designed for wall-and ceiling 
type operation with permanent connection and must be 
installed at least 2,1 m above the ground!  
• The appliance should only be used mounted horizontally 
on a wall.  
• A minimum distance of 150 cm must be maintained 
between the front grille and flammable items (e.g. curtains), 
walls and other structures.  
 

• The appliance must not be mounted directly on 
flammable materials.  
• The equipment should never be placed nor mounted 
directly under a wall socket!  
• As the appliance radiates heat, no objects such as 
furniture should be placed between the appliance and the 
person using the appliance!  
• The heater should never be installed face down 

  
POWER CORD: 
• The power cord must not come into contact with hot 
appliance parts!  
• Never pull the plug out of the socket at the cord! Never  
move the appliance by pulling at the cord or use the cord 
for carrying purposes!  
• Do not coil the cord around the appliance! Do not use the 
appliance with the cord coiled!  
• Do not crush the cord or drag it over sharp edges or place 
it over heated hotplates or naked flames!  
 
INSTALLATION: 
• The appliance should be fitted and connected by a 
qualified electrician.  
• Prior to starting any electrical work, the voltage must be 
switched off to make sure that the wiring is dead!  
Only switch on the appliance when installation is 
complete.  
 
SWITCHING ON FOR THE FIRST TIME:  
• After switching on the appliance for the first time and 
following extended periods on non-use, the appliance may 
smell for a short time.  
 
CLEANING: 
• First, disconnect the equipment from the power supply 
system!  
• After the appliance has cooled down, the housing can be 
wiped dry.  
• Do not touch the quartz rods with your fingers, since 
stains could build up from such a contact.  
• The reflector should be cleaned regularly  
• Do not use any abrasive or caustic cleaning agents!  
• Never immerse the appliance in water! Danger to life!  
 
AFTER-SALES SERVICE: 
• All repairs must be referred to authorised personnel! 
Therefore, you should contact your specialized dealer or 
the customer service.  
Important! Any tampering with the appliance will 
invalidate the warranty.  
• Repairs carried out improperly and by unqualified persons 
may have serious consequences for the user! 
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TECHNICAL DATA: 
Rated voltage: 230 V/50 Hz  
Rated output:  2.000W 
Spare tube: ULG2001V 
 

 
Dimensions (LxWxD): 71x9,5x12,5cm  
Weight about: 2,5 kg  
Protective system: IP67 

BLUETOOTH OPERATION 
 
A free Bluetooth App is available to download for this heater for either your iPhone, iPad or Android device. 
The BURDA PERFECTCLIME APP will allow you to connect remotely to up to 8 heaters and control them independently.  
Control functions include: 
• On/Off 
• Variable heat output from 25% to 100% 
• Timer with auto shut off 
• Password connection to heaters 
• Individual heater identification/renaming and control 
 
To download, search for 'BURDA PERFECTCLIME' in your App store or Google play store and add the heaters to your 
 device. 
 
RESET OPERATION 
• Press the Reset button shortly, the power will be 

adjusted accordingly(Low,Middle ,High,ON/OFF) 
 
REMOTE CONTROL INSTRUCTION 

 
 

 
 

• Press the Rest button for at least 4 seconds , 
the heater will restore factory settings 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Button Graphic   Feature 

Up Arrow  Up one heating level 

Max 

 

The Heater goes directly to the highest 
heating level. 

Down Arrow  Down one heating level 

On 

 

To switch the Heater on: 
Press ON. The patio Heater has a soft start 
function of 33% power. 4 seconds after the 
Heater has been turned on, it will 
automatically switch to the last heating level 
used. In case of the first-time use, after 4 
seconds the heater will automatically switch 
to 100% power. 

Off 

 

To switch the heater off: 
Press OFF. The heater will switch to standby 
mode(the receiver indicator will light up). 

Notice：：：： 
• Use 2 pieces AAA size 1.5V batteries in the remote control.Remove the battery when not in use for long 

time,thus the lifespan of remote control can be extended. 
• Choose the same specification battery when replacing the battery inside, otherwise it may cause remote 

control not work ,thereby affect the normal use of the Heater. 
• The Heater can be still used in normal except remote control function if the remote control is missing or 

lost .Please contact service agent for further help if you need the function. 
• The remote control function may be out of work if there is a barrier between the remote control and 

heater . 
• Replacing the batteries duly so as not to affect the normal use of Heater and remote control. 
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MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES EN GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
Geachte klant, 

 lees de onderstaande instructies vóór het gebruik a.u.b. 

nauwkeurig door. Ze bevatten belangrijke informatie voor 

uw veiligheid en het gebruik van het apparaat.  

 

BEOOGD GEBRUIK: 
Het apparaat warmt buiten op. 
 
Veiligheidsvoorschriften: 
• Het apparaat alleen aansluiten op een volgens voorschrift 
geïnstalleerd, geaard stopcontact.  
• Het apparaat alleen op wisselstroom – spanning conform 
het typeplaatje - aansluiten!  
• Nooit onder spanning staande delen aanraken! 
Levensgevaarlijk!  
• Het apparaat nooit met natte handen bedienen! 
Levensgevaarlijk!  
• Het apparaat nooit in gebruik nemen, wanneer het 
apparaat of het snoer beschadigd is. Gevaar voor 
verwondingen!  
• Geen licht ontvlambare stoffen of sprays in de buurt van 
het apparaat bewaren of gebruiken! Brandgevaar!  
• Het apparaat niet in een licht ontvlambare omgeving (bijv. 
in de buurt van brandbare gassen of spuitbussen) 
gebruiken! Gevaar voor explosies en brand!  
• Let op! Geen vreemde voorwerpen in de openingen van 
het apparaat steken! Gevaar voor verwondingen 
(schokken) en beschadiging van het apparaat!  
• Let op: Wanneer het apparaat in bedrijf is, wordt het 
rooster aan de voorzijde zeer warm! Plaats het apparaat zo 
dat niemand er onbedoeld tegenaan kan komen. Gevaar 
voor brandwonden!  
• Geen kledingstukken, handdoeken e.d. over het rooster 
leggen om deze te laten drogen!  
Gevaar voor oververhitting en brand!  
• De zwenkhoek mag niet worden gewijzigd wanneer het 
apparaat in bedrijf is! Gevaar voor brandwonden! Laat het 
apparaat eerst afkoelen voor u de zwenkhoek wijzigt.  
• Kinderen en personen die onder invloed zijn van 
medicijnen, mogen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht 
gebruiken! Let op dat kinderen niet de gelegenheid hebben 
met elektrische apparaten te spelen!  
• Tijdens het gebruik moet het stopcontact altijd bereikbaar 
zijn, om de stekker er snel uit te kunnen trekken!  
• De gebruiksaanwijzing hoort bij het apparaat en moet 
zorgvuldig worden bewaard! Wanneer het apparaat van 
eigenaar verandert, moet de gebruiksaanwijzing eveneens 
worden overhandigd!  
• Laat het apparaat eerst afkoelen voor u het verplaatst of 
opslaat!  
 
PLAATS VAN OPSTELLING: 
• De straalkachel is uitsluitend geschikt voor 
wand/dekselmontage met een vaste aansluiting en dient 
op een hoogte van min. 2,1 m boven de vloer te worden 
geplaatst!  
• Het apparaat mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt indien het 
waterpas tegen de wand/deksel is gemonteerd.  
• De afstand tussen het rooster aan de voorzijde en 
brandbare voorwerpen (bijv. gordijnen), wanden en andere 
bouwkundige elementen dient min. 150 cm te bedragen.  
 

• Het apparaat dient op een onbrandbare ondergrond te 
 worden gemonteerd . 
• Het apparaat mag niet direct onder een wandcontactdoos 
worden geplaatst!  
• Het apparaat straalt de warmte in een bepaalde richting. 
Zorg ervoor dat zich geen meubels e.d. bevinden tussen 
het apparaat en de personen voor wie of de voorwerpen 
waarvoor de warmte bedoeld is!  
• De verwamer mag nooit onderste-boven geïnstalleerd 
worden! 

 
 
 
 
SNOER: 
• Het snoer mag niet in aanraking komen met hete delen 
van het apparaat!  
• De stekker nooit aan het snoer uit het stopcontact 
trekken! Het apparaat nooit bewegen door aan het snoer te 
trekken en het apparaat nooit aan het snoer dragen!  
• Het snoer niet om het apparaat wikkelen! Het apparaat 
niet met opgerold snoer gebruiken!  
• Het snoer niet vastklemmen of over scherpe randen 
trekken, niet op hete kookplaten of open vuur leggen!  
 
MONTAGE: 
• Het apparaat dient door een gekwalificeerd electricien te 
worden gemonteerd en aangesloten.  
• Voorafgaand aan alle werkzaamheden aan de elektrische 
voorzieningen moet de spanning van de installatie worden 
gehaald! Stel het apparaat pas in bedrijf wanneer dit 
volledig is gemonteerd.  
 
INBEDRIJFSTELLING:  
• Wanneer het apparaat nog nooit is gebruikt of voor het 
eerst na lange tijd weer in gebruik wordt genomen, kan 
gedurende korte tijd geurvorming optreden.  
 
REINIGING: 
• Eerst het apparaat van het net loskoppelen  
• Wanneer het apparaat is afgekoeld, kan de behuizing 
droog worden gereinigd.  
• Het kwartsrooster niet met de vingers aanraken, omdat er 
zo vlekken kunnen ontstaan.  
• De reflector dient regelmatig van buiten.  
• Geen schurende en etsende reinigingsmiddelen 
gebruiken!  
• Het apparaat nooit in water onderdompelen! 
Levensgevaarlijk!  
 
KLANTENSERVICE: 
• Het uitvoeren van reparaties aan en ingrepen in het 
apparaat is uitsluitend toegestaan aan bevoegd personeel! 
Let op: Neem contact op met een leverancier!  
• Door ondeskundige reparaties kan groot gevaar voor de 
gebruik er ontstaan!  
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TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS: 
Nominale spanning: 230 V/50 Hz  
Nominaal vermogen:  2.000W 
Afmetingen (b x l x d): 71x9,5x12,5cm  

 

 
Gewicht ca.: 2,5 kg  
Beschermingsklasse: IP67  
Vervangingsbuis: ULG2001V  

 
BLUETOOTH 
Een gratis Bluetooth App is beschikbaar voor download voor deze verwarmer voor uw iPhone, iPad of Android toestel.  
Met de BURDA PERFECTCLIME APP kunnen tot 8 toestellen op afstand en onafhankelijk bediend worden.  
 
Controle functies omvatten: 

• On/Off 
• Dimbaar warmtevermogen van 25% tot 100% 
• Timer met auto shut off 
• Wachtwoord verbinding met de verwarmers 
• Individuele identificatie van de verwarmer, herbenoeming en controle 

 
Voor de download: zoek 'BURDA PERFECTCLIME' in uw App
store of Google play store en voeg de verwarmer toe op uw toestel. 
 
RESET 

• Druk de Reset knop kort, het vermogen wordt 
aangepast (Low, Middle, High, ON/OFF) 
 

AFSTANDSBEDIENING INSTRUCTIES 

 
 

• Druk de Reset knop ten minste 4 seconden in om 
de verwarmer terug naar fabriekinstelling te zetten 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Knop Teken   Eigenschap 

Pijl Up  Een verwarmingsniveau omhoog 

Max 

 

De verwarmer gaat direct naar zijn hoogste 
niveau. 

Pijl Down  Een verwarmingsniveau naar beneden 

On 

 

Om de verwarmer in te schakelen: 
Druk ON. De verwarmer heeft een “soft start” 
functie van 33% vermogen, 4 seconden erna 
schakelt de verwarmer automatisch naar zijn 
laatst gebruikte vermogen. Bij het eerste 
gebruik schakelt de verwarmer na 4 
seconden automatsch naar 100% vermogen. 

Off 

 

Om de verwarmer uit te schakelen: 
Druk OFF. De verwarmer gaat in standby (het 
standby lichtje schakelt aan). 

Opmerkingen：：：： 
• Gebruik 2 stuks AAA-batterijen 1.5V in de afstandsbediening. Voor een langere 

levensduur van de afstandsbediening: verwijder de batterijen indien het toestel 
gedurende een langere periode niet gebruikt wordt.  

• Kies hetzelfde type batterijen voor vervanging, om problemen met de afstandsbediening 
en een goede werking van de verwarmer te vermijden. 

• De verwarmer kan nog altijd gebruikt worden ook als de afstandsbediening niet werkt of 
verloren is. A.u.b. kontakteer uw handelaar in geval van vragen. 

• De afstandsbediening zal mogelijks niet of niet correct functioneren indien zich een 
hindernis bevindt tussen de afstandsbediening en de verwarmer. 

• Vervang de batterijen correct om schade aan de afstandsbediening of de verwarmer te 
vermijden. 
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